STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.state.ct.us/csc/index.htm

April 27, 2001

Kenneth C. Baldwin
Robinson & Cole

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597

RE: TS-VER-089-010418 - Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless request for an order to

approve tower sharing at an existing telecommunications facility located at 167 Lester Street,
New Britain.

Dear Attorney Baldwin:

At a public meeting held April 26, 2001, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures. This
facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below
State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility
may require an explicit request to this agency pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50aa or notice pursuant to
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73, as applicable. Such request or notice shall
include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of
radio frequency exposure at the closest point uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any

“deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such
failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of
construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated April 18, 2001.
Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours, W/\

Chairman

MAG/RKE/laf

¢ Honorable Lucian J. Pawlak, Mayor, City of New Britain
Planning and Zoning Department, City of New Britain
Robert Stanford, Crown Atlantic Company LLC
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Kenneth C. Baldwin
860-275-8345
kbaldwin@rc.com

April 18, 2001

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Joel M. Rinebold
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Request of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless for an Order to Approve the
Shared Use of a Tower Facility at 167 Lester Stireet, New Britain, Connecticut -

Dear Mr. Rinebold:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §16-50a4, as amended, Cellco Partnership-d/b/a.
Verizon Wireless (“Celico”) hereby requests an order from the Connecticut Siting Council
{"Council”) to approve the proposed shared use by Celleo of an existing tower located at 167
Lester Street in New Britain, Connecticut. Cellco requests that the Council find that the
proposed shared use of the tower satisfies the critcria stated in Connecticut General Statutes §
16-50aa and issue an order approving the proposed use. '

Background

In November of 2000, Crown Atlantic Company LLC applied for and subsequently .
received a building permit for the construction of a telecommunications tower at 167 Lester
Street in New Britain. The Lester Street site lies within the Town’s 1-2 Industrial zone.
Telecommunications towers are permitted “as of right” in the I-2 zone district.

As the Council is aware from discussions in previous dockets, Crown and Verizon
Wireless have entered into a build-to-suit (BTS) agreement which requires Crown to pursue
tower leases and regulatory approvals for sites within search areas issued by Verizon Wireless.
Tower proposals which emanate from the BTS agreement have been, and will continue to be
presented to the Siting Council for approval.

HART1-938357-1
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The Lester Street tower however, was not the result of the BTS agreement. This tower
was built as one of Crown’s so-called “Greenfield” projects, proposed and built on speculatior
much like towers being built statewide by companies such as SBA Inc. and American Tower. It
was not until after the tower was approved by the City building official that Verizon Wireless
expressed an interest in the New Britain site. For the Council’s information, Crown has also
recently been notified by AT&T Wireless that they are interested in sharing this tower. The
AT&T request will be the subject of a future tower share request. :

As the Council is aware, Cellco is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) to provide celhilar wireless telephone service in the State of Connecticut, which includes.
the area to be served by Cellco’s proposed New Britain installation. Cellco and Crown have
agreed to the proposed shared use of this tower pursuant to mutually acceptable terms and
conditions, and Crown has authorized Cellco to act on its behalf to apply for all necessary local,
state and federal permits, approvals, and authorizations which may be required for the “)*opo_,ed
shared use of thls facxllty

, C‘ellco proposes io install twelve {12) panel-type antennas at the 145-foot level on the - -
tower. The radio transmission equipment associated with these antennas would be located in a -
new 12-foot by 30-foot equipment building which would be located near the base of the-tower. -
(See attached Project Plans). ‘

- C.G.5: § 16-59aa(c)(1) provides that, upon written request for approval of'a proposed -
shared use, “if the council finds.that the proposed shared use of the facility is technically, legally,
environmentally and economically feasible and meets public safety concerns, the council shall -
issue an order approving such shared use.” The shared use of the tower satisfies those criteria as
follows:

A. Technical Feasibility. The existing tower is structurally capable of supporting - :
the proposed Cellco antennas. The Lester Street tower was designed to accommodate a
minimum of four antenna platforms, with twelve (12) antennas mounted on each platform. The
proposed shared use of this tower therefore is technically feasible.

B. Legal Feasibility. Under C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been authorized to -
issue orders approving the proposed shared use of an existing tower facility such as the Lester
Street facility in New Britain. This authority complemerits the Council’s prior-existing authority
under C.G.S. § 16-50p to issue orders approving the construction of new towers that are subject’
to the Council’s jurisdiction. In addition, § 16-50aa directs the Council to “give such
consideration to other state laws and municipal regulations as it shall deem appropriate” in ruling
on requests for the shared use of existing towers facilities. Under the statutory authority vested -
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in the Council, an order by the Council approving the requested shared use would permit the
Applicant to obtain a building permit for the proposed installations.

C. Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use would have a minimal -
environmental effect, for the following reasons:

1. The proposed installations would have an insignificant incremental visual
impact, and would not cause any significant change or alteration in the
physical or-environmental characteristics of the existing site. In particular,
the proposed installations would not increase the height of the existing
tower, and would not extend the boundaries of the tower site outside the
limits of the existing site compound.

2. The proposed 1nstallat10rls would not increase the noise levels at the ,
existing facility by six decibels or more.

~ Operation of antennas at this site would not exceed the total radio
o frequency (RF) electromagnetxc radiation power density level adopted by
. the Federal Commumcat,ons (yommmsmn The “worst-case” exposure .
" calculated for operatlon of this fac111ty (i.e., calculated at the facility
boundary, which represents the closest pubhcly accessible point within the
broadcast field of the antennas), wouid be 0.0325 mW/cm” {5.57% of the
- standard) for Cellco antennas..

o

4, The 'propos‘ed installation, weu_ld not require any water or sanitary -
' facilities, or generate air emissions or discharges to water or sanitary
facilities, or generate air emissions or discharges to water bodies. After
. construction is complete the proposed installations would not generate any-
traffic other than periodic maintenance visits.

The proposed use of this facility would therefore have a minimal environmental effect,
and is environmentally feasible.

, E. .Economic Feasibility. As previously mentioned, Crown and Cellco have entered
into a mutual agreement to share the use.of the tower on terms agreeable to the parties. The
proposed tower sharing is therefore economically feasible.

F. Public Safety Concerns. As stated above, the proposed tower will be structurally
capable of supporting the Cellco antennas. Cellco is not aware of any public safety concerns
relative to the proposed sharing of the existing tower. In fact, the provision of new or improved
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phone service through shared use of the existing tower is expected to enhance the safety and
welfare of area residents.

Conclusion

For the reasons discussed above, the proposed shared use of the existing tower off Lester
Street in New Britain, Connecticut satisfies the criteria stated in C.G.S. § 16-50aa and advances
the General Assembly’s and the Siting Council’s goal of preventing the proliferation of towers
in Connecticut. The Applicant therefore requests that the Siting Council issue an order
approving the proposed shared use.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.
Very truly yours,

v

Kenneth C. Baldwin

KCB/kmd -
Attachments
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5. FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED UPON GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION
REPORT ' :

PREPARED BY: CLOUGH, HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES, LLP.

REPORT NO.: 8961.07.46

DATED: 10-26~2000

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINNER AS
NECESSARY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

7. MONOPOLE WAS DESIGNED USING THE FOLLOWING SERVICE LOADS:
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PROJECT SUMMARY CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
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